(In millions, except per share data)

June 30,

Page 6

Reconciliation of debt to net debt

APA Altus APA APA Altus APA

Upstream Midstream Consolidated Upstream Midstream Consolidated

Current debt 125$   ‐$   125$   215$   ‐$   215$

Long‐term debt 5,160   ‐   5,160   6,638   ‐   6,638

Long‐term debt ‐ Altus ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   657   657

Total debt 5,285   ‐   5,285   6,853   657   7,510

Cash and cash equivalents 282   ‐   282   170   132   302

Net debt 5,003$   ‐$   5,003$   6,683$   525$   7,208$

Reconciliation of Income attributable to common stock to Adjusted earnings

Before Tax After Diluted Before Tax After Diluted

Tax Impact Tax EPS Tax Impact Tax EPS

Net income including noncontrolling interests (GAAP) 1,462$   (395)$   1,067$   3.12$   495$   (87)$   408$   1.07$
Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 251   (110)   141   0.41   104   (36)   68   0.18
Income attributable to Altus preferred unit limited partner ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   24   ‐   24   0.06

Net income attributable to common stock ‐ Basic 1,211   (285)   926   2.71   367   (51)   316   0.83
Effect of dilutive securities  ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (6)   ‐   (6)   (0.01)

Net income attributable to common stock 1,211   (285)   926   2.71   361   (51)   310   0.82

Adjustments: *
Asset and unproved leasehold impairments 2   ‐   2   ‐   3   ‐   3   0.01
Valuation allowance and other tax adjustments ‐   (129)   (129)   (0.38)   ‐   (60)   (60)   (0.16)
Gain on extinguishment of debt ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (1)   ‐   (1)   ‐

Unrealized derivative instrument loss and related Altus Preferred impacts 26   (6)   20   0.06   72   (15)   57   0.15

Kinetik equity investment mark‐to‐market gain (29)   ‐   (29)   (0.08)   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Effect of dilutive securities  ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   6   ‐   6   0.01
Transaction, reorganization & separation costs 3   (1)   2   0.01   4   (1)   3   0.01
(Gain) / loss on divestitures, net 27   (6)   21   0.06   (65)   14   (51)   (0.13)
Other (3)   1   (2)   (0.01)   (1)   ‐   (1)   (0.01)

Adjusted earnings (Non‐GAAP) 1,237$   (426)$   811$   2.37$   379$   (113)$   266$   0.70$

Before Tax After Diluted Before Tax After Diluted
Tax Impact Tax EPS Tax Impact Tax EPS

Net income including noncontrolling interests (GAAP) 3,760$   (747)$   3,013$   8.75$   1,115$   (257)$   858$   2.26$
Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 478   (204)   274   0.80   182   (71)   111   0.29
Income (loss) attributable to Altus preferred unit limited partner (70)   ‐   (70)   (0.20)   43   ‐   43   0.11

Net income attributable to common stock 3,352   (543)   2,809   8.15   890   (186)   704   1.86

Adjustments: *
Asset and unproved leasehold impairments 6   (1)   5   0.02   21   (4)   17   0.05
Noncontrolling interest & tax barrel impact on Egypt adjustments ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   (1)   ‐   (1)   ‐
Valuation allowance and other tax adjustments ‐   (316)   (316)   (0.92)   ‐   (103)   (103)   (0.27)